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Tuesday, November 18, 2014

Attn:

NYSDEC, Region 4

1150 North Westcott Road
Schenectady, NY 12306

Project ID: Katzman Recycling
Sample ID#s: BH39516

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sinczf%lzrs,}gm

Phyllis Shiller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 Rl Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
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587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Analysis Report
November 18, 2014

Sample Information
Matrix: SOIL
Location Code: NYSDEC
Rush Request: 24 Hour
P.O.#:

Tel

. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: Attn:
NYSDEC, Region 4
1150 North Westcott Road
Schenectady, NY 12306

Custody Information Date
Collected by: 11/11/14
Received by: LPB 11/11/14
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

MY & 11301

Phoenix ID: BH39516

SDG ID: GBH39516

Project ID: Katzman Recycling
Client ID: ACOMP

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
TCLP Silver <0.10 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Arsenic <0.10 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Barium 5.10 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK  SW6010
TCLP Cadmium 0.386 0.050 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Chromium <0.10 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Mercury < 0.0002 0.0002 mg/L 11/13/14 RS SW7470
TCLP Lead 16.7 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Selenium <0.10 0.10 mg/L 11/13/14 LK SW6010
TCLP Metals Digestion Completed 11/13/14 I SW3005
Percent Solid 77 % 11/14/14 |  E160.3
Soil Extraction for PCB Completed 11/14/14 CC/H Swa3545
TCLP Digestion Mercury Completed 11/13/14 I/l E1311/7470
TCLP Herbicides Extraction Completed 11/13/14 W/D Swa8150 Mod
TCLP Extraction for Metals Completed 11/12/14 i EPA 1311
TCLP Extraction for Organics Completed 11/12/14 i 1311
TCLP Pesticides Extraction Completed 11/13/14 W/W SW3510
TCLP Semi-Volatile Extraction Completed 11/13/14 W/W SW3510
TCLP Extraction Volatiles Completed 11/12/14 Y EPA 1311
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1221 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1232 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1242 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1248 * 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1254 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1260 * 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1262 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW SW 8082
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Project ID: Katzman Recycling

Client ID: ACOMP

Phoenix I.D.;: BH39516

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB-1268 ND 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW  SW 8082
Total PCBs 19000 2100 ug/Kg 11/17/14 AW  SW 8082
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP Diluted Out % 11/17/14 AW 30 - 150 %
% TCMX Diluted Out % 11/17/14 AW 30-150 %
TCLP Herbicides
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 4.2 ug/L 11/14/14 BB Swsi151
2,4-D ND 4.2 ug/L 11/14/14 BB Sw8151
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCAA 89 % 11/14/14 BB 30-150 %
TCLP Pesticides
4.4' -DDD ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
4.,4' -DDE ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
4,4' -DDT ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
a-BHC ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Alachlor ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Aldrin ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
b-BHC ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
Chlordane ND 5.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
d-BHC ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
Dieldrin ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Endosulfan | ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
Endosulfan Il ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
Endosulfan Sulfate ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SW 8081
Endrin ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Endrin Aldehyde ND 1.0 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
g-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Heptachlor ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
Methoxychlor ND 0.50 ug/L 11/13/14 CE Sw 8081
Toxaphene ND 20 ug/L 11/13/14 CE SWw 8081
QA/QC Surrogates
%DCBP (Surrogate Rec) 92 % 11/13/14 CE 30-150%
%TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 85 % 11/13/14 CE 30-150%
TCLP Volatiles
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SwW8260
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SwW8260
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SW8260
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SWwW8260
Chlorobenzene ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SWwW8260
Chloroform ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SWwW8260
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SW8260
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SW8260
Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SW8260
Vinyl chloride ND 25 ug/L 11/13/14 MH SW8260
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 100 % 11/13/14 MH 70-130 %

Page 2 of 3 Ver 1



Project ID: Katzman Recycling
Client ID: ACOMP

Phoenix I.D.;: BH39516

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
% Bromofluorobenzene 93 % 11/13/14 MH 70-130%
% Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 11/13/14 MH 70-130%
% Toluene-d8 101 % 11/13/14 MH 70-130 %
TCLP Acid/Base-Neutral
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SWw 8270
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SWw 8270
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
2-Methylphenol (o-cresol) ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD Sw 8270
3&4-Methylphenol (m&p-Cresol) ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
Hexachlorobenzene ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
Hexachloroethane ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
Nitrobenzene ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD SW 8270
Pentachlorophenol ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD Sw 8270
Pyridine ND 83 ug/L 11/13/14 DD Sw 8270
OQA/QC Surrogates
% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 77 % 11/13/14 DD 15-110%
% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 76 % 11/13/14 DD 30-130%
% 2-Fluorophenol 51 % 11/13/14 DD 15-110%
% Nitrobenzene-d5 78 % 11/13/14 DD 30-130%
% Phenol-d5 43 % 11/13/14 DD 15-110%
% Terphenyl-d14 80 % 11/13/14 DD 30-130%

1 = This parameter is not certified by NY NELAC for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all parameters at this time.

B = Present in blank, no bias suspected.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quanitation) ND=Not Detected

BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

PCB Comment:

* For PCBs, as per section 11.9.3, when multiple Aroclor's of PCBs are present and the aroclor is no longer recognizable,
guantitation may be performed by comparing the total area of the PCB pattern to that of the aroclor it mostly resembles. The PCB
pattern did not resemble any of the standards, but most closely resembles a mixture of the Aroclors 1248 and 1260.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Chle Yl

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

November 18, 2014
Reviewed and Released by: Bobbi Aloisa, Vice President
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
QA/QC R ¢ Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
November 18, 2014 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH39516
% %
Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS  Rec RPD
Parameter Blank Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits  Limits
QA/QC Batch 291889, QC Sample No: BH38558 (BH39516)
ICP Metals - TCLP Extraction
Arsenic BRL 001 001 NC 121 112 7.7 121 118 25 75-125 20
Barium 002 042 045 6.90 108 100 7.7 106 104 1.9  75-125 20
Cadmium BRL 186 196 520 114 106 7.3 104 102 19  75-125 20
Chromium BRL <0.010 <0.010 NC 114 105 82 108 105 28  75-125 20
Lead BRL 0.600 0638 6.0 114 106 7.3 109 106 2.8  75-125 20
Selenium BRL 002 002 NC 121 112 7.7 118 114 34 75-125 20
Silver BRL <0.010 <0.010 NC 115 107 7.2 117 114 26 75-125 20
QA/QC Batch 292142, QC Sample No: BH39787 (BH39516)
Mercury - Water BRL <0.0002 <0.0002 NC 109 988 9.8 984 964 21  70-130 20
Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%.
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PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 NY # 11301
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
November 18, 2014 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH39516
% %
LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS  Rec RPD
Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD Limits  Limits

QA/QC Batch 292049, QC Sample No: BH38497 (BH39516)
Chlorinated Herbicides

2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 90 81 10.5 40 - 140 20
2,4-D ND 98 84 15.4 40 - 140 20
% DCAA (Surrogate Rec) 73 85 70 19.4 30 - 150 20

QA/QC Batch 292119, QC Sample No: BH39171 (BH39516)
Semivolatiles

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 67 66 1.5 30-130 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 99 97 2.0 30-130 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 92 89 3.3 30-130 20
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 92 96 4.3 30-130 20
2-Methylphenol (o-cresol) ND 82 81 1.2 30-130 20
3&4-Methylphenol (m&p-cresol) ND 80 79 1.3 30-130 20
Hexachlorobenzene ND 106 96 9.9 30-130 20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 79 75 5.2 30-130 20
Hexachloroethane ND 67 65 3.0 30-130 20
Nitrobenzene ND 87 87 0.0 30-130 20
Pentachlorophenol ND 83 84 1.2 30-130 20
Pyridine ND 31 31 0.0 30-130 20
% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 92 83 78 6.2 15-110 20
% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 79 76 74 2.7 30-130 20
% 2-Fluorophenol 60 55 54 1.8 15-110 20
% Nitrobenzene-d5 80 77 7 0.0 30-130 20
% Phenol-d5 50 49 48 21 15-110 20
% Terphenyl-d14 71 72 81 11.8 30-130 20
Comment:

A LCS and LCS Duplicate were performed instead of a matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

Additional 8270 criteria: 20% of compounds can be outside of acceptance criteria as long as recovery is at least 10%. (Acid surrogates
acceptance range for aqueous samples: 15-110%, for soils 30-130%)

QA/QC Batch 292117, QC Sample No: BH39529 (BH39516)

Pesticides

4,4' -DDD ND 80 90 11.8 40 - 140 20
4,4' -DDE ND 80 91 12.9 40 - 140 20
4,4' -DDT ND 76 87 135 40 - 140 20
a-BHC ND 82 98 17.8 40 - 140 20
a-Chlordane ND 79 89 11.9 40 - 140 20
Alachlor ND NA NA NC 40 - 140 20
Aldrin ND 74 86 15.0 40 - 140 20
b-BHC ND 87 98 11.9 40 - 140 20
Chlordane ND 80 90 11.8 40 - 140 20
d-BHC ND 81 90 10.5 40 - 140 20
Dieldrin ND 95 107 11.9 40 - 140 20
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OQA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH39516

% %

LCS LCSD LCs MS MSD MS Rec RPD

Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD Limits  Limits
Endosulfan | ND 80 89 10.7 40 - 140 20
Endosulfan Il ND 85 101 17.2 40 - 140 20
Endosulfan sulfate ND 81 88 8.3 40 - 140 20
Endrin ND 78 89 13.2 40 - 140 20
Endrin aldehyde ND 99 101 2.0 40 - 140 20
g-BHC ND 87 102 15.9 40 - 140 20
g-Chlordane ND 80 90 11.8 40 - 140 20
Heptachlor ND 80 99 21.2 40 - 140 20
Heptachlor epoxide ND 81 94 14.9 40 - 140 20
Methoxychlor ND 86 102 17.0 40 - 140 20
Toxaphene ND NA NA NC 40 - 140 20
% DCBP 102 88 93 5.5 40 - 150 20
% TCMX 83 65 80 20.7 40 - 150 20

Comment:

A LCS and LCS duplicate were performed instead of a MS and MSD. Alpha and gamma chlordane were spiked and analyzed instead of
technical chlordane. Gamma chlordane recovery is reported as chlordane in the LCS and LCSD

QA/QC Batch 292338, QC Sample No: BH39658 (BH39516 (5X) )
Volatiles - TCLP

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 110 100 9.5 109 111 1.8 70-130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 98 100 2.0 93 100 7.3 70-130 30
Benzene ND 103 104 1.0 99 106 6.8 70-130 30
Carbon tetrachloride ND 106 99 6.8 101 108 6.7 70-130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 100 103 3.0 929 103 4.0 70-130 30
Chloroform ND 101 105 3.9 95 101 6.1 70-130 30
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 91 91 0.0 91 93 2.2 70-130 30
Tetrachloroethene ND 103 99 4.0 103 109 5.7 70-130 30
Trichloroethene ND 103 103 0.0 101 106 4.8 70-130 30
Vinyl chloride ND 111 124 111 109 118 7.9 70 - 130 30
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 99 98 99 1.0 98 99 1.0 70-130 30
% Bromofluorobenzene 95 98 99 1.0 100 99 1.0 70-130 30
% Dibromofluoromethane 98 101 98 3.0 97 97 0.0 70-130 30
% Toluene-d8 101 101 100 1.0 99 100 1.0 70- 130 30
Comment:

Additional 8260 criteria: 10% of LCS/LCSD compounds can be outside of acceptance criteria as long as recovery is 40-160%.
QA/QC Batch 292389, QC Sample No: BH41592 (BH39516)
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Soil

PCB-1016 ND 112 117 4.4 118 103 13.6  40-140 30
PCB-1221 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1232 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1242 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1248 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1254 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1260 ND 100 104 3.9 101 101 0.0 40 - 140 30
PCB-1262 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1268 ND 40 - 140 30
% DCBP (Surrogate Rec) 91 95 102 7.1 96 96 0.0 30 - 150 30
% TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 101 102 106 3.8 106 96 9.9 30 - 150 30

r = This parameter is outside laboratory rpd specified recovery limits.
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OQA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH39516

% %
LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
LCS - Laboratory Control Sample _
LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate { . _A !! élé!
MS - Matrix Spike . . .
MS Du MatFr)ix Soike Duplicate Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
P P P Novenfber 18, 2014

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference

Page 4 of 4



Tuesday, November 18, 2014 Sample Criteria Exceedences Report Page 1of1
Criteria: None GBH39516 - NYSDEC

State: NY RL Analysis
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units
BH39516 TCLP-PB TCLP Lead EPA / 40 CFR 261.24 |/ Toxicity Characteristics 16.7 0.10 5 5 mg/L

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to
ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY Temperature Narration
November 18, 2014

NY # 11301

SDG I.D.: GBH39516

The samplesin this delivery group were received at 4°C.
(Note acceptance criteriais above freezing up to 6°C)
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Sarah - Phoenixlabs

From: Stephen Phelps [Sphelps@PrecisionEnvironmentalny.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 12:59 PM

To: 'Sarah - Phoenixlabs'

Subject: RE: Recycling Chains

Can you up the TAT on those 10 samples to 24 hour?

From: Sarah - Phoenixlabs [mailto:sarah@phoenixlabs.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 12:31 PM

To: 'Stephen Phelps’

Cc: 'Purzycki, Alicia J (DEC)'

Subject: RE: Recycling Chains

Thank You so much Steve and Hello Alicia. | will add you to this account Alicia, once the report is ready and released you
will get an email from clientservices@phoenixlabs.com which will take you to the report.

Thanks again

Sarah

From: Stephen Phelps [mailto:Sphelps@PrecisionEnvironmentalny.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 12:22 PM

To: 'Sarah - Phoenixlabs'

Cc: 'Purzycki, Alicia J (DEC)'

Subject: RE: Recycling Chains

Hi Sarah - Alicia has been CC'd on this correspondence and | also informed her earlier of the decision to use you folks on
this project.

Regards, Steve

From: Sarah - Phoenixlabs [mailto:sarah@phoenixlabs.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2014 12:19 PM

To: 'Stephen Phelps’

Subject: Recycling Chains

Do you have A. Purzycki email address? We don't have that it appears on this account thanks

Sarah Bell

Client Services Representative
Phoenix Environmental Laboratories
587 East Middle Turnpike
Manchester, CT 06040

Ph: 1-860-645-1102


mailto:Sphelps@PrecisionEnvironmentalny.com
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Linda - Phoenixlabs

From: ~ Stephen Phelps [Sphelps@PrecisionEnvironmentalny.com]

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 8:33 AM
To: 'Linda - Phoenixlabs'
Subject: RE: Katzman Recycling results

Attachments: image001.emz; image003.emz; oledata.mso

Hi Linda - Please note that for the other Katzman COC for composite sample where full TCLP was requested we
do need PCBs run on that sample as well.

Feel Free to call should you have any questions.
Regards, Steve

Stephen M. Phelps

Precision Environmental Services, inc.

831 Route 67, Lot 38A

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Tel: 518.885.4399

Fax: 518.885.4416

Web: www.precisioinenvironmentaInv.com

From: Linda - Phoenixlabs [mailto:linda@phoenixlabs.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 13, 2014 11:34 AM

To: alicia.purzycki@dec.ny.gov; 'Stephen Phelps'

Subject: Katzman Recycling results

11/14/2014
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